

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended August 31, 2024 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

October 15, 2024

Company name: Gunosy Inc.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 6047 URL <https://gunosy.co.jp>
 Representative: Representative Director and President Kentaro Nishio
 Inquiries: Director and CFO Tatsuyuki Iwase TEL (03)5953-8030
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended August 31, 2024 (from June 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|--------|------------------|---|-----------------|---|---|---|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended August 31, 2024 | 1,573 | (16.3) | 170 | – | (64) | – | (222) | – |
| Three months ended August 31, 2023 | 1,880 | (2.4) | (185) | – | (525) | – | (714) | – |

| | Earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen | Yen |
| Three months ended August 31, 2024 | (9.27) | – |
| Three months ended August 31, 2023 | (29.74) | – |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio |
|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % |
| As of August 31, 2024 | 10,873 | 9,848 | 89.9 |
| As of May 31, 2024 | 11,339 | 9,970 | 87.2 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended May 31, 2024 | – | 0.00 | – | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Year ending May 31, 2025 | – | – | – | – | – |
| Year ending May 31, 2025 (Forecast) | – | – | – | – | – |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending May 31, 2025 (from June 1, 2024 to May 31, 2025)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|-----------|-----------------|--------|------------------|-------|-----------------|---|---|---|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Full year | 6,300 | (14.2) | 450 | 535.3 | 202 | – | (110) | – | (4.59) |

4. Notes

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the three months ended August 31, 2024: No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
 - Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
 - Changes in accounting estimates: No
 - Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| As of August 31, 2024 | 24,237,774 shares | As of May 31, 2024 | 24,237,774 shares |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|
| As of August 31, 2024 | 267,970 shares | As of May 31, 2024 | 278,119 shares |
|-----------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended August 31, 2024 | 23,961,999 shares | Three months ended August 31, 2023 | 24,016,575 shares |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Millions of yen)

| | As of May 31, 2024 | As of August 31, 2024 |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 5,874 | 5,789 |
| Accounts receivable - trade | 676 | 630 |
| Other | 499 | 362 |
| Total current assets | 7,050 | 6,782 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures, net | 7 | 8 |
| Other, net | 2 | 3 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 10 | 11 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Other | 0 | 0 |
| Total intangible assets | 0 | 0 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 4,175 | 3,994 |
| Deferred tax assets | 62 | 50 |
| Other | 40 | 33 |
| Total investments and other assets | 4,277 | 4,078 |
| Total non-current assets | 4,288 | 4,090 |
| Total assets | 11,339 | 10,873 |

(Millions of yen)

| | As of May 31, 2024 | As of August 31, 2024 |
|---|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable - trade | 249 | 209 |
| Accounts payable - other | 288 | 285 |
| Income taxes payable | 334 | 53 |
| Advances received | 287 | 265 |
| Provision for share awards | 9 | 7 |
| Provision for bonuses | – | 7 |
| Other | 135 | 135 |
| Total current liabilities | 1,306 | 964 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Provision for share awards | 8 | 7 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 54 | 52 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 62 | 59 |
| Total liabilities | 1,368 | 1,024 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 4,099 | 4,099 |
| Capital surplus | 4,099 | 4,099 |
| Retained earnings | 1,223 | 1,000 |
| Treasury shares | (288) | (277) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 9,134 | 8,922 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 58 | 59 |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges | 37 | (37) |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 660 | 835 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 756 | 856 |
| Share acquisition rights | 79 | 69 |
| Total net assets | 9,970 | 9,848 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 11,339 | 10,873 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended August 31, 2023 | Three months ended August 31, 2024 |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 1,880 | 1,573 |
| Cost of sales | 1,194 | 840 |
| Gross profit | 686 | 733 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 871 | 562 |
| Operating profit (loss) | (185) | 170 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 1 | 25 |
| Foreign exchange gains | 6 | 5 |
| Other | 0 | 0 |
| Total non-operating income | 8 | 31 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Commission expenses | 2 | 1 |
| Loss on investments in investment partnerships | 8 | 4 |
| Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method | 337 | 261 |
| Other | – | 0 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 348 | 266 |
| Ordinary loss | (525) | (64) |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights | – | 9 |
| Total extraordinary income | – | 9 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on valuation of investment securities | 165 | 104 |
| Total extraordinary losses | 165 | 104 |
| Loss before income taxes | (690) | (159) |
| Income taxes - current | 34 | 41 |
| Income taxes - deferred | (11) | 20 |
| Total income taxes | 23 | 62 |
| Loss | (714) | (222) |
| Loss attributable to owners of parent | (714) | (222) |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended August 31, 2023 | Three months ended August 31, 2024 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Loss | (714) | (222) |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 36 | 0 |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges | 34 | (74) |
| Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method | 277 | 175 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 347 | 100 |
| Comprehensive income | (367) | (121) |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | (367) | (121) |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | – | – |